FILE NO. 020820

RESOLUTION NO. 400-02

[Accept-Expend State Used Oil Recycling Block Grant, Eighth Cycle, Fiscal Year 2002/2003]

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$361,023.00 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for the purpose of increasing Used Motor Oil Recycling and Household Hazardous Waste Management.

WHEREAS, The people of the State of California have enacted the California Oil Recycling Enhancement Act that provides funds to cities and counties for establishing and maintaining local used oil collection programs that encourage recycling or appropriate disposal of used oil; and,

WHEREAS, the California Integrated Waste Management Board has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the state, setting up necessary procedures governing application by cities and counties under the program; and,

5 WHEREAS, the City and County of San Francisco will enter into agreement with the 6 State of California for implementation of used oil collection programs; and,

WHEREAS, the grant is a non-competitive grant that is available to the City and County of San Francisco from the California Integrated Waste Management Board; and,

WHEREAS, the grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now,therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Director of the Department of the Environment, or a designee, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City and County of San Francisco all necessary applications, contracts, payment requests, agreements and amendments hereto for the purposes of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the grant application; and be it

Supervisor Daly DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the submittal of an annual grant application to the California Integrated Waste Management Board for all available grantees under the California Oil Recycling Enhancement Act.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved:

Mayor

Approved:

Controller



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 020820

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$361,023.00 from the California Integrated Waste Management Board for the purpose of increasing Used Motor Oil Recycling and Household Hazardous Waste Management.

June 17, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee Absent: 1 - Hall

File No. 020820

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 17, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

JUN 2 1 2002

Date Approved